and is presented according to IAS 18, IAS 11 and relevant interpretations.

HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT

MONCLER– HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 31

The following tables summarise the effects of the application of IFRS 15 on the relevant

individual items in the Group’s statement of financial position as at June 30, 2018, the income

statement and the statement of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended June

30, 2018.

Further information is provided below about the important changes and their impact.

a) Sales with right of return

Previously, the Group recognised expected returns from sales of products by reducing revenue

and recognised the cost relating to these returns by reducing cost of sales; separately, a

liability was recognised for the margin related to the expected returns in a specific allowance

against trade receivables. In accordance with IFRS 15, the Group continues to recognise

expected returns from sales of products by reducing revenue and recognises the cost relating

Consolidated statement of financial position June 30, 2018 June 30, 2018

(Euro/000) Note As reported Reclassifications

Balances without

adoption of IFRS

15

Non-current assets 690,569 0 690,569

Inventories and work in progress a) 196,362 (1,783) 194,579

Trade account receivables a) c) 70,616 (4,196) 66,420

Income taxes 19,669 19,669

Other current assets 21,158 21,158

Financial current assets 33 33

Cash and cash equivalent 325,376 325,376

Current assets 633,214 (5,979) 627,235

Total assets 1,323,783 (5,979) 1,317,804

Equity, Group share 870,726 0 870,726

Non controlling interests 68 68

Equity 870,794 0 870,794

Non-current liabilities 151,780 0 151,780

Short-term borrowings 23,903 23,903

Trade account payables a) 205,576 (5,979) 199,597

Income taxes 16,691 16,691

Other current liabilities b) 55,039 55,039

Current liabilities 301,209 (5,979) 295,230

Total liabilities and equity 1,323,783 (5,979) 1,317,804

Consolidated income statement June 30, 2018 June 30, 2018

(Euro/000) Note As reported Reclassifications
Balances without

adoption of IFRS 15

Revenue a) b) c) 493,544 -   493,544
Cost of sales a) (118,659) -   (118,659)

Gross margin 374,885 -   374,885

Selling expenses (178,490) -   (178,490)
General and administrative expenses (61,935) -   (61,935)
Advertising and promotion expenses c) (36,256) -   (36,256)
Stock based compensation (12,465) -   (12,465)

Operating result 85,739 -   85,739

Financial income 203 -   203
Financial expenses (1,096) -   (1,096)

Income before taxes 84,846 -   84,846

Income taxes (23,124) -   (23,124)

Net Income 61,722 -   61,722

Total Comprehensive income/(loss) 63,065 -   63,065

HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT

32 HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 – MONCLER

to these returns by reducing cost of sales;  however it recognises the amount corresponding to

the sales value of expected returns in the item Trade Payables and the amount corresponding

to the cost of the products in the item Inventory.

b) Rights not exercised by the customer  – Breakage amounts

When it receives advance payment from a customer, the Group recognises this amount in

Other Current Liabilities in view of the obligation to transfer goods in the future, eliminating

this liability and recognising the revenue when it transfers the goods.